
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 20 June 2023 
 
Committee Room 2, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex RM17 6SL 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors James Halden (Chair), Sue Shinnick (Vice-Chair), Steve Liddiard, 
Joycelyn Redsell, Neil Speight and Luke Spillman 
 
Sue Hodgson, Housing Tenant Representative 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Qaisar Abbas, Alex Anderson, John Cecil, Aaron Green, 
Maureen Pearce and Lynn Worrall 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 
  Page 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
 

 
2   Minutes 

 
5 - 16 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Housing Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 7 March 2023. 
  

 

 
3   Urgent Items 

 
 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. To agree any relevant 
briefing notes submitted to the Committee. 
 

 

 
4   Declaration of Interests  

 
 

 
5   Terms of Reference  17 - 18 



 
 

  
6   Houses of Multiple Occupation - Update report  

 
19 - 48 

 
7   Procurement of Repairs and Planned Maintenance Housing 

Contracts  
 

49 - 58 

 
8   Recommendation Log  

 
59 - 60 

 
9   Work Programme  

 
61 - 62 

 
10   Hostel Management Executive Summary  

 
63 - 64 

 
 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

 
Members are asked to consider whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of an agenda 
item on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as specified in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 or it being confidential for the purposes of 
Section 100A(2) of that Act. 
 
In each case, Members are asked to decide whether, in all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption (and 
discussing the matter in private) outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

 

 
11   Hostel Management  

 
65 - 74 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an 
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 12 June 2023 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings  
 
If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  
 
Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  
 
 
Recording of meetings  
 
This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk  
 
 
Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings  
 
The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have 
any special requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact 
the Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the 
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought 
to any specific request made.  
 
Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar 
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these
[...]
cational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

• Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 7 March 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors Allen Mayes (Chair), Steve Liddiard, Shane Hebb, 
Joycelyn Redsell and Lynn Worrall 
 

Apologies: Councillor Colin Churchman (Vice-Chair) and Carol Purser 
(Housing Tenant Representative) 
 

In attendance: Dulal Ahmed, Housing Enforcement Manager 
Peter Doherty, Strategic Lead - Housing Operations 
Ryan Farmer, Housing Strategy and Quality Manager 
Ewelina Sorbjan, Interim Director Housing 
Julian Wain, Strategic Place Advisor 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
29. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the  
10 January 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

30. Urgent Items  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

31. Declaration of Interests  
 
Councillor Redsell made a non-pecuniary interest in relation to item 7 as she 
lived in the Blackshots area. 
 

32. Cabinet Member Report - Housing  
 
Councillor Spillman presented his portfolio report, which can be found from 
the following link: 
  
(Public Pack)Agenda Document for Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, 07/03/2023 19:00 (thurrock.gov.uk) 
  
Councillor Spillman paid tribute to the housing team officers and it had been 
an absolute pleasure in working with them and stated the achievements made 
within his report were the achievements of officers as a lot of the work had 
been undertaken at every level and that needed to be taken into account. 
  
Councillor Spillman touched on the following items within his report: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents
[...]
hmed stated in terms of those families that had 

Page 13



been provided assistance the funding under this scheme had been used but 
going forward the Government had announced additional funding to help local 
authorities so that it would not become a short or long-term burden on local 
authorities.  
  
Councillor Mayes questioned whether this ringfenced funding could be used 
for anything else apart from this scheme to which Dual Ahmed stated no. 
  
Councillor Hebb proposed a new recommendation for welcomes packs to be 
sent to all committee members, to which all members agreed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.      The Committee commented on the progress of the Private Housing 

Service response to the Homes for Ukraine scheme in Thurrock. 
  
2.      The Committee noted the council can deliver its Ukrainian response 

programme within central government funding. 
  
3.      The Committee notes homeless Ukrainian guests may be housed out 

of borough given local housing pressures if homeless presentations 
steadily rise. 
 
 

4.      The Committee requested that welcome packs be sent out to all 
committee members.  

  
36. Management of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) - Verbal Update  

 
Members were referring to the tabled briefing note and were provided with an 
update on the Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMOs) controlled under 
mandatory and additional licensing within Thurrock. Members were provided 
with an update on unlicensed HMOs, how the process and validation 
practices worked. 
  
Due to timings of the meeting, all members agreed this item should come 
back to committee as there were more questions to ask and required more 
time for these to be presented. This item would be added to the 2023/24 work 
programme. 
  
The briefing note can also be viewed from the following link: 
  
(Public Pack)Item 9 - Briefing Note - Houses of Multiple Occupation Agenda 
Supplement for Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 07/03/2023 19:00 
(thurrock.gov.uk) 
  

37. Work Programme  
 
Members discussed the work programme and agreed the following items be 
added to the 2023/24 work programme: 

Page 14

https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b19353/Item%209%20-%20Briefing%20Note%20-%20Houses%20of%20Multiple%20Occupation%2007th-Mar-2023%2019.00%20Housing%20Overview%20and%20Sc.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b19353/Item%209%20-%20Briefing%20Note%20-%20Houses%20of%20Multiple%20Occupation%2007th-Mar-2023%2019.00%20Housing%20Overview%20and%20Sc.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b19353/Item%209%20-%20Briefing%20Note%20-%20Houses%20of%20Multiple%20Occupation%2007th-Mar-2023%2019.00%20Housing%20Overview%20and%20Sc.pdf?T=9


  
• Housing Development 
• CO1 
• Houses of Multiple Occupation 
• Repairs Performance 

  
  
The Chair thanked members and officers for their contribution to this 
committee over the past year.  
  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.47 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 15

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference  

Appointed by: The 
Council under section 21, 
Local Government Act 
2000 

Number of Elected Members: Six, of whom 
none may be Cabinet Members 

Chair and Vice-Chair 
appointed by: The Council 

Political Proportionality: The elected 
Members shall be appointed in accordance 
with Political Proportionality 

Quorum: Three elected 
Members 

Co-opted Members to be appointed by 
Council: One, non-voting, Housing Tenant 
Representative 

Functions determined by Council:  
1. The formulation of policies and strategies to govern the Council's housing 

activities. 
2. Housing needs issues, including allocations, and tenancy reform 
3. Service issues, including the repairs service, local budgets, customer 

profiling and personalised services (particularly for older residents)  
4. Development, including Housing Revenue Account financing, new build 

and regeneration of the estates 
5. The Council's functions in relation to the fitness and improvement of 

private sector housing, including, the registrations of landlords, standards 
within the sector and its use as temporary accommodation 

6. The Housing Revenue Account budget  
7. Homelessness and travellers  
8. The provision, planning and performance of all housing functions 

Functions determined by Statute:  
All the powers of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee as set out in section 
21 of the Local Government Act 2000, Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 and Social Care Act 2001. 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

20 June 2023  ITEM: 6 

Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMO) Report  

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision:  
Non key 

Report of: Dulal Ahmed, Housing Enforcement Manager  

Accountable Assistant Director: Ewelina Sorbjan, Assistant Director of Housing  

Accountable Director: Ian Wake, Director of Public Health, Adults, Housing and 
Health 

This report is Public  
 
Executive Summary 
 
This report has been drafted to reflect the activities of the service during the 
year.  The challenges facing the Council during 2022 are well publicised and this 
report should be read in that context. Future service activity will need to reflect the 
intervention the Council finds itself in. Particularly difficult decisions will need to be 
made on levels of service and methods of service delivery during 2023 and beyond. 
 
This report provides an update on the council’s performance on ensuring that 
Houses of Multiple Occupation [HMO] are licensed in accordance with Mandatory 
Licensing scheme as stipulated under Part 2 of the Housing Act 2004.  
 
The council also operates an Additional Licensing scheme for small HMO’s, covering 
11 out of its 20 wards that came into force on 1 June 2019 and runs until 31 May 
2024.   
 
To date, the council has licensed 225 HMO dwellings from April 2019 to March 2023. 
 
HMO landlords must pay a fee to the council to rent out their property under 
licensing. The council has collected a total of £263,138 in licence fees from 2019 to 
2023. This has contributed towards the council’s employment of licensing officers to 
perform this duty. 
 
It is important to note that some HMO dwellings in the borough, do not require a 
licence and some buildings are excluded from HMO licensing, therefore not subject 
to Mandatory and Additional licensing or have to pay a council fee, to rent out their 
HMO property. 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 

Planning permission is not required to change the use of a family house into an HMO 
up to 6 persons but is required for large HMOs with 7 or more unrelated persons 
sharing. 
 
The Private Housing Team investigate all cases where HMOs are suspected of 
operating without HMO licence. 
 
Thurrock’s population growth has increased the need for HMO accommodation for 
one person households. Over 38,708 of residents are aged 18-34. 
 
The Private Housing Team are gathering evidence to extend the council’s Additional 
Licensing scheme beyond May 2024. This will cover the whole borough for another 5 
years, with the purpose to continue improving housing standards within the Private 
Rented Sector [PRS]. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 That the Committee notes and comments on the report.  
  
1.2 That the Committee notes the local household need for 1-bedroom 

properties in the borough has increased in line with Thurrock’s 
population growth. 

 
1.3 That the Committee notes the Private Housing will produce a new 

business case to extend its Additional Licensing Scheme for another 5 
years covering the whole of the borough. 

 
2. Local Housing Context  
 
2.1 The borough’s population size h
[...]
be extended beyond these dates.  
 
▪ The Domestic Gas Servicing Contract will expire on 29th March 2024. 
▪ The Repairs and Maintenance Contract is due to expire 28th Feb 2025.  

 
This report is for Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee to note and comment 
on procurement of these works. Finances for the delivery of these works have been  
allocated within the HRA 30 business plan. These recommendations fit within the  
objectives of the Thurrock Improvement and Recovery Plan 2022 for the  
Council to be a more streamlined and financially sustainable council.   
 
By law, councils must have a balanced budget. If a council cannot find a way to 
finance its budget, it must issue a 'Section 114' notice. On 19 December 2022, the 
Council issued the ‘Section 114’ notice. This puts strict limits on what the Council 
can spend. The Section 114 notice was necessary as the Council was unable to 
balance its budgets for the financial years of 2022/23 and 2023/24. 
  
In September 2022, Directions issued to the Council by the Government required us. 
To put in place an Improvement and Recovery Plan to the satisfaction of 
Commissioners. The plan has 5 main themes: 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 
- financial sustainability 
- governance and scrutiny 
- strategic direction 
- place leadership and growth 
- leadership and culture   
 
Commissioner Commentary  
 
None 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1 Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee to note and comment on the 

recommendation set out in this report to procure a domestic and 
commercial gas servicing, breakdown, repair and installation contractor 
for a period of three years with the option to extend for a further two 
years in any period combination subject to performance and funding. 

 
 1.2 Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee to note and comment on the 

recommendation set out in this report to procure a Repairs and 
Maintenance contractor for a period of ten years with a break clause 
after 5 years and an opt
[...]
This option will  
enable the council  
to pursue quality  
and cost  
opportunities as  
well as social value  
objectives.  

Market vagaries. Contractor  
capacity.   

Indicative timescales for the recommended procurement option(s); 
Framework route:  
   Issue ITQ: May 2024  
   Contract Award: Sept 2024 (6 months mobilisation) 
   Contractor start on site: 1st March 2025 
 
Competitive tender route:  
   Publish ITT: April 2024 
   Contract Award: Sept 2024 (6 months mobilisation) 
   Contractor start on site: 1st March 2025 
 

 
 
4. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
4.1 The Council has a legal duty as a landlord to ensure its tenants are provided 

with safe homes that are compliant with housing regulations and deliver on its 
housing asset management objectives. As such it is imperative that the 
services contained within this report are delivered in a timely, reliable, and 
cost-effective manner.   
 
The recommended options for the delivery of the three services outlined in 
this report are considered by officers to be the most cost effective and risk 
averse options for the Council. These recommendations align with Thurrock’s 
Improvement and Recovery Plan 2022 strategic themes to be a more 
streamlined and financially sustainable organisation; to design services in 
greater collaboration with residents and stakeholders and to incorporate 
digital innovation in service delivery.  

 
4.2 For the delivery of the Repairs and Maintenance service the Council 

commissioned a Housing Partnering Advisor (Lumensol Ltd) to advise on the 

Page 55



 

 

range of options available to the Council in relation to the future delivery 
model for the Repairs and Maintenance contract, and in respect of the scope 
and specification of the services to be procured.   

 
4.3 Lumensol Ltd advised on a range of typical contract delivery models and 

highlighted the benefits and disadvantages of these models. The delivery 
models extend from a fully outsourced contract, an exa
[...]
ed as they progress through the procurements to ensure 
compliance.  
 
 
 

  

Page 57



 

 

7.3 Diversity and Equality 
 
Implications verified by: Rebecca Lee  

 Team Manager, Community Development and 
Equalities 

  
While there are no specific equality and diversity implications arising from the 
recommendations of this report it imperative for the council to ensure 
residents continue to receive a repairs and maintenance service and there is 
a risk to residents if this service is not in place in time when the existing 
contract expires.   
 
Should the new repairs and maintenance contracted service not be in place in 
time there will be a deterioration of living standards for residents as well as 
the deterioration of properties. It will also mean the Council will not meet its 
landlord obligations under the Fitness for Human Habitation Act with 
implications for all protected groups with some, potentially, more 
disadvantaged than others because of age and disability.   
 
If the term of the contract is increased in line with the recommendations 
outlined in this report, council officers will work with the provider to explore  
opportunities to extend its existing social value offer to support a wider range  
of projects to benefit the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of  
local residents. 
 

7.4 Other implications (where significant) – i.e. Staff, Health Inequalities, 
Sustainability, Crime and Disorder, or Impact on Looked After Children 

 
 None 
 
8. Background papers used in preparing the report 
 

None 
 
9. Appendices to the report 
 
 None 
 
 
Report Author: 
 
Mohammed Saheed Ullah  
Repairs & Planned Maintenance Manager  
Adults, Housing & Health 
 
 

Page 58



Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Recommendation Log 

Committee Date Recommendation  Action required 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 

2023/2024 

 
 
Dates of Meetings: 20 June 2023, 28 September 2023, 21 November 2023, 9 January 2024, 5 March 2024 
 
 
 
Topic  Lead Officer Requested by Officer/Member 

20 June 2023 

Procurement of Repairs and Planned Maintenance 
Housing Contracts 

Saheed Ullah Officers 

Houses of Multiple Occupation – Update report Dulal Ahmed Members 

Hostel Management  Ben Tovey Officers 

Terms of Reference Democratic Services Officers 

Work Programme Democratic Services  Standing Item 

   

28 September 2023 

Teviot  Keith Andrews Officers 

Housing Development – including CO1 update  Members 

Damp and mould – focus and challenge   

Housing Strategies – year one update Ryan Farmer Officers 

Work Programme Democratic Services  Standing Item 

   

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 9



21 November 2023 

Blackshots – ok to stay   

Right to Buy Receipts Refreshed   Members 

Update/Introduction to Regulation Rules of Social 
Housing 

 Members 

Work Programme Democratic Services  Standing Item 

9 January 2024 

HRA – Relationship with wider authority  Members 

Homelessness Update (Mental Health/Social Care) Invite Kim Kames, Healthwatch Members 

Value for Money  Members 

   

Work Programme Democratic Services  Standing Item 

5 March 2024 

Portfolio Holder Report 
 

  

   

   

Work Programme Democratic Services  Standing Item 

 
Briefing Notes 
 
Garages – Ewelina Sorbjan – to be confirmed when ready 
Headstart Housing – Ewelina Sorbjan  
 
Clerk: Jenny Shade    
Last Updated: June 2023 

P
age 62



 

20 June 2023   ITEM: 10 

Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee  

Hostel Management  

Wards and communities affected:  
All 

Key Decision: 
Yes 

Report of: Cllr Barry Johnson - Cabinet Member for Housing  

Accountable Assistant Director: Ewelina Sorbjan - Assistant Director Housing  

Accountable Director: Ian Wake - Corporate Director Adults, Housing & Health  

The intr
[...]
al risk to delivering large complex 
services, there is also a great deal of opportunity allowing services to be modelled 
according to Thurrock’s long term strategic plans to support the Better Care 
Together Thurrock and integration. Bringing the contract on house represents a 
potential cost saving despite recent inflation.  Hostel services present operational 
risk which requires preparation and mitigation, this is particularly true in relation to 
new Ofsted regulations which would require significant preparation.  
 
For these reasons we are recommending an extension to the end of the financial 
year which allows Housing services to fully prepare for direct delivery from April 
2023.  
 
 
 

Page 64



Document is Restricted

Page 65

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	Helpful Reminders for Members
	When should you declare an interest at a meeting?

	2 Minutes
	5 Terms of Reference
	6 Houses of Multiple Occupation - Update report
	13.2	Legal
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Essex Amenities Standards for Houses in Multiple Occupation
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 - Housing Hazards and Health Effects

	7 Procurement of Repairs and Planned Maintenance Housing Contracts
	8 Recommendation Log
	9 Work Programme
	10 Hostel Management Executive Summary
	11 Hostel Management
	Item 10 - Appendix 1 - detailed financial modelling - 20 June 2023






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on 20 June 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

Councillors James Halden (Chair), Sue Shinnick (Vice-Chair), 
Steve Liddiard, Joycelyn Redsell and Neil Speight 
 

 Sue Hodgson, Housing Tenant Representative 
 

Apologies: Councillor Luke Spillman 
 

In attendance: Ewelina Sorbjan, Interim Director Housing 
Dulal Ahmed, Housing Enforcement Manager 
Ryan Farmer, Housing Strategy and Quality Manager 
Abim Mabadeje, Homelessness Assessment and Prevention 
Manager 
Mohammed Ullah, Repairs & Planned Maintenance Manager, 
Adults, Housing & Health 
Chris Wade, Rehousing Manager 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
The Chair welcomed officers, members, and co-opted member to the committee. 
Stated that three items had been added to the work programme on Value for Money, 
Right to Buy Receipts Refreshed and links between Mental Health and housing. 
  
Members agreed to “walk about” visits over the summer period to look at those 
estates with higher complaint levels and those with higher compliment levels.  
  
Members agreed to a visit to Mears office. 
  
The Chair stated he had spoken with the chair of the Planning Transport and 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee to work alongside the Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in regard to a task and finish group to look at the 
delivery of private and housing stock in the borough.  
  
Members agreed that a standing invite to all Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees should be sent to the HealthWatch Chief Operating Officer. 
  
ACTION 1 – Democratic Services to work with Officers on suitable dates/times and 
locations for walk about and Mears visits - Democratic Services, Ryan Farmer, 
Mohammed Ullah  
  
ACTION 2 – Democratic Services to liaise with Officers on the terms of reference, 
activity plan and the assignment of officers for the task and finish group. Democratic 
Services 



  
ACTION 3 – Democratic Services to share the terms of reference with the clerk of 
the Planning Transport and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
Democratic Services 
  
ACTION 4 – Democratic Services will invite the HealthWatch Chief Operating Officer 
to the remaining of the Housing Overview and Scrunty Committees. Democratic 
Services 

  
1. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 7 
March 2023 were approved as a correct record. 
 

2. Urgent Items  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

3. Declaration of Interests  
 
Sue Hodgson declared an interest in that she served on the Mears Panel and 
received expenses.   
 

4. Terms of Reference  
 
Members noted the terms of reference. 
 

5. Houses of Multiple Occupation - Update report  
 
The report provided an update on the council’s performance on ensuring that 
Houses of Multiple Occupation were licensed in accordance with Mandatory 
Licensing scheme as stipulated under Part 2 of the Housing Act 2004. 
  
A PowerPoint was presented to Members and can be found from the following 
link: 
  
(Public Pack)Houses In Multiple Occupation Agenda Supplement for Housing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 20/06/2023 19:00 (thurrock.gov.uk) 
  
Following the presentation the members discussed the following: 
  
-         The committee noted there was an imbalance and evidence that more 

should be done to deliver properties for smaller households or one 
person households. To look at the growth of E / G properties to offset 
the financial burden of having smaller properties that were not paying 
the same amount as larger properties. Officers agreed to take away 
and work alongside planning and regeneration colleagues, to apply 
influence for the need for one-bedroom properties and how possible it 
would be to make the planning process for HMOs more difficult.  

https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b19722/Houses%20In%20Multiple%20Occupation%2020th-Jun-2023%2019.00%20Housing%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=9
https://democracy.thurrock.gov.uk/documents/b19722/Houses%20In%20Multiple%20Occupation%2020th-Jun-2023%2019.00%20Housing%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=9


-         Members raised concerns on how the number of HMOs had increased 
over the last five years.  

-         Members requested the inclusion of eastern wards of the borough 
when the renewing of the additional HMO licensing scheme took place 
and to expedite where possible.  

-         Members were informed that recognised IT systems were used.  
-         Members were informed a review of the current system that would form 

part of the evidence file for the new scheme was scheduled to come 
into play next year.  

-         Members raised concerns on staff resource within the team and were 
updated that vacancies would be filled by August.  

  
ACTION 5 - Officers to work alongside planning and regeneration colleagues 
to deliver smaller households or one person households. Dulal Ahmed, Keith 
Andrews 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.       That the Committee noted and commented on the report.  
  
2.       That the Committee noted the local household need for 1-bedroom 

properties in the borough has increased in line with Thurrock’s 
population. Officers agreed to take away and work alongside 
planning and regeneration colleagues, to apply influence for the 
need for one-bedroom properties and how possible it would be to 
make the planning process for HMOs more difficult.  

  
3.       That the Committee noted the Private Housing would produce a 

new business case to extend its Additional Licensing Scheme for 
another 5 years covering the whole of the borough. 

 
6. Procurement of Repairs and Planned Maintenance Housing Contracts  

 
This report presented the procurement of the repairs and planned 
maintenance work with finances for the delivery of these works being 
allocated within the HRA 30 business plan. Members were informed the 
recommendations fit within the objectives of the Thurrock Improvement and 
Recovery Plan 2022 for the Council to be a more streamlined and financially 
sustainable council. 
  
During the discussion the following was acknowledged: 
  
-     The chair had concerns on how the report did not have the analysis or 

evidence base required to demonstrated what was undertaken on the last 
contract, such as performance, value for money and satisfaction to be 
able to compare with as to why the report recommended the new 
direction. 

-     Concerns were raised on the current level of service, poor management, 
poor due diligence and engagement of providers named in the report.  



-     The chair questioned the level of on-going compliance control to which he 
was informed there was a central compliance team in the housing 
directorate.  

-     Comments were made that contracts should stipulate the extend of spend 
within the borough for materials and use local suppliers.  

-     Comments were made on how the inspection of work undertaken and 
contractors’ performance would take place and how this should be built 
into contracts. 

-     Members were informed of survey results for contractors as satisfactory 
with an overall target of 85%, a comment was made that every target 
should be 100% satisfactory and there needed to be more accountability 
of the work undertaken. 

-     There was concern from members that too much sub-contracting was 
taking place and control of those works were not being controlled. 

-     Members agreed to establish a working group for members to consult, 
inform, influence, and oversee the procurement process of the 
procurement process.  

-     Members agreed to add a further recommendation that there would be an 
expectation for the working group to complete its task by the end of 
September 2023. 

-     Officers to share detailed plans, with key milestones, for the procurement 
process with the members of the Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

  
ACTION 6 – Democratic Services to liaise with Officers on the timeframes, 
terms of reference, activity plan and the assignment of officers to this 
proposed working group. Democratic Services, Keith Andrews 
  
ACTION 7 – Detailed procurement process plan to be shared with members. 
Mohammed Ullah 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.     The Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee recommended the 

formation of a working group to consult with officers and experts 
with a view to producing a detailed report in advance of the 
procurement of a domestic and commercial gas servicing, 
breakdown, repair and installation contractor and to determine the 
most beneficial length of contract. 
 
 

2.     The Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee recommended the 
formation of a working group to consult with officers and experts 
with a view to producing a detailed report in advance of the 
procurement of a domestic and commercial gas servicing, 
breakdown, repair and installation contract repairs and 
maintenance (including communal and external decorations) 
contractor and to determine the most beneficial length of contract. 
 
 



3.     The Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee recommended that 
both recommendations 1.1 and 1.2 include the expectation that the 
working group completes its task by the end of September 2023. 

7. Hostel Management Executive Summary  
 
The report examined the benefits and operational risks of bring the hostel 
management service in house as the current contract was due to end in 
September 2023. 
  
During the discussion the following was highlighted: 
  
-       Assessment of capacity to bring in house would need to be considered. 
-       Saw this as an opportunity to integrate more services, share experiences 

and skills. 
-       Officers stated the services would be brought in house in its entirety with a 

complement of staff, not setting up a new team but to inherit the team that 
had successfully been provided by the current provider. The current 
provider had a proven concept with no overspends. 

-       Members were given the reassurance that during any transition period the 
services would not be scaled down. 

  
Members agreed that a visit to Brooke House be organised.  
  
ACTION 8 – Democratic Services to liaise with officers on a member visit to 
Brooke House. Democratic Services 
  
At 8.37pm, the meeting went into exempt session. 
  

8. Work Programme  
 
At 8.56pm, the committee resumed in public session. 
  
Members discussed the work programme. 
  
The Chair requested an item be added on the Complaints Systems.  
  
ACTION 9 - Democratic Services to update the work programme with the 
above item. Democratic Services 
  
ACTION 10 - Democratic Services to re-circulate the Garages Update briefing 
note. Democratic Services 
  
ACTION 11 - Officers to prepare Lowen Road, Local Lettings Policy Briefing 
Note. Ryan Farmer 
  
ACTION 12 - Officers to prepare Headstart Housing Briefing Note. Ryan 
Farmer 
  



ACTION 13 - Blackshots - Officers to ensure the steering group/working 
group, at ward councillor level, is set up. Keith Andrews 
  
ACTION 14 - Blackshots – Officers to share a detailed plan with key 
milestones at Housing Overview and Scrutiny committee level and share with 
members. Keith Andrews 
  
The recording of the meeting can be found from the following link: 
  
Housing Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Tuesday 20 June 2023, 7:00pm 
- Thurrock Council committee meeting webcasts (public-i.tv) 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.03 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 
 

https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/777351
https://thurrock.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/777351
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

